
ALAMEDA COUNry
HEALTH CAHE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

February 02, 199I

ATTN: Ms Michel le Heffes

PorL Of oakland
530  WaLer  S t .
Oakland CA 9460?

P1eaae be sure to wriLe the
your check: -  project #

RE: Project # 2140D - Type A
'  at  370 8th Ave in OakLand 94606

Dear Property owner/Designee :

our recorde indicate the deposiL/refund account ibr the above
project has fa1len belovt the minimum deposit amount. To
iepienish the account. please submit an additional deposiir of
$1;000.00. payable tb Alameda CounLy, Environmental Hea1qh
servi.ces,

It  is expected that the amount requested wil l  a11ow the $rojecL
to be coinpleted with a zero balance. otherwise, more rnodey will
be requesled or any unused monies will be refunded to yoU or
your designee.

The deposi l  refund mechanism is authorized in Section 5.92.040L
of the Alameda County ordinance Code. work on this projEct will
be debited at t.he ordinance specified rate, currently $9{ per hour '

Ro+ toa
ENVIRONMENTAL TH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL
1131 Harbor 8ay Parkway,
Alam€da, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700

following identifying inform{tion on

and
(see RE: l inq above)

- tsype of proj ect
- si te address

If you have any questionB, please contact Barney chan
a t  (510 )  567  -6 '765 .

S incere Iy,
n  

- / ) t

ftrq tula^
Barney Chan, HMS
Environmental Protection

c :  f i l ee



ALAMEDA COUNTY
t

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEAFIS, ngency oirector Fo* loG
ENVIRONMENTAL TH SERVICES
ENVIRONIV]ENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay

Decenber L51 L997
strD # 3335

!Ir. Dale Klettlce
Port of Oakland
P.O.  Box  2064
OakJ.and cA 94604-2064

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-933s

ne! NotLc€ of nesponsibility tor K6ep on Truakirg:, 3?O
Oatlandl CA 91606

Dear !lr. KlettLe:

As petitioned and concuEed by the State Water Resources Eontrol
Board and our office, Western Tube and Conduit has been rpnoved
as a resFonsible party for the petroleum hydrocarbon releFse
attfibuted to the lOOo gallon undergnound diesel tank adjpcent to
Building H-107 at the above referenced location. A Noticp of
Responsibllity letter has been sent to your attention infpruing
you of thiE action

You nay contact ne at (51o) 567-6765 lf you have any quesfions.

ill Ae---
Barney tr[. Chan
Hazardous Materiale Specialist

c: B. Chan, f i les
!'ts. L. Casiai,
!{r . R. Denney, Denney & oths, 13o'North Brand

Floor, Glendale, CA 91203
Fitzgerald, Abbott & Beardsley
Floor, Oakland CA 94612-1837

lrIr. J. Redding,
Broadway,

I{OR-rO!

Esq. ,
2lst

sincerely,



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEABS, Agency Dirqctor

Raeqqz
llotoe

ENVIRONI\,,1ENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PFOTECTION (LOP)
1131 Hafbor 8ay Parkway. Suite 250
Alameda. CA 94502-6577
(510) 567 6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

t4arch 25, 1997

sTrD 3 335

ATTN: Mr ,lef f Rubin

Port  of  Oakland
5 3 0 Wat.er St .
Oakland CA 94607

RE:  P ro jec t  #  2140D -  Type  M
at.  370 8t.h Ave in OakLand 94505

Dear ProperEy Owner, /Designee :

Our records indicat.e t.he deposit. /refuld account. for the above
project has fal Ien beLow the minimum deposi t  amount.  To
replenish Che account,  please submit  an addit ionaL deposi t  of
$2 ,000 .00 ,  payab le  to  A lameda  Coun ty ,  Env i ronmen t .a f  Hea1 th
Serv i ces

We must.  receive this deposi t  so that fu lure regulalory oversight
on the subject s i te can procede in a t . imely fashion. At the
complet ion of  th is project,  any unused monies wi lL be refunded
to you or your designee.

The deposi !  refund rnechanism is author ized in Sect ion 3-140.5 of
the Alameda County Ordinance Code. Work on this project wj .1l_ be
debited at  the Ordinance speci f ied rate,  current ly g9+ per hour.

D l  a r c a  h o  a r r r a  F a  - ' * i  f  a  t -  l . r a  € ^ l  I  ^ , . , i  - -  ^ ---  *- i te the fol l_owing on t .he check to ident i fy
your account:  -  project #,

-  type of project and
-  s i t e  add ress  ( see  RE:  l i ne  above )  .

I f  you have any quest jons, please contacc Barney chan
a t .  ( 510 )  567 -6765 .

Environmental Prot

c:  f  i les, /  i .nspector

Area lfanager
Protect ion



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Director

February 25, L997
stID # 3335 j

ur. iteffrgy Rubin
Port of oakland
P.O.  Box  2054
Oakland CA 94604-2064

Be: gubeurf,ac€ lDvestigatlon
Oakland 91506, Foruer ItgT

Dear l{r. Rubin:

rt treep On lfrucking, 370 8th +ve.,
trext to Buildling 8-107

ENVIRONMENTAL
ENVIBONMENTAI
113l Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 94502.6577
{5r0) 567.6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Rofrtoe
SERVICES

(LoP)
o

ar€t

for

Our office has received and revLewed the Subsurface Consul
Inc. (SCI) December 1996 euarterJ.y eroundwater Sampling

UW-7 to seni-annually. It is obvious that the fuil re1 from

for the above site. The results are fairly unrenaikable
consistent with the past two years nonl_toring results.
upon these reeults, you may change your nonitoring

the former diesel tank is likely comlinqled wlth other rel
at thls site, so it is not possibte to iecoraraend cLosure o
area Ln regards to the UST. In fact, it appears that the
Av?nu€ erea/ illDtb tvenus l!€rnitral investigation includes
this tank area and the investigation of the fuel release f
aboveground diesel tank formerly wittrin buiJ.ding H-213.

compared to another.

You may contact ne at (510) 567-6765 If you have any

sirrcerely, t

fur,"rar, U lll"---
Barney M. Chan
Hazardoug llaterials Specialist

c: Ms. J. Alexander, Subsurface Consultants, Inc., 3736

this
ightb

the

It is best to perforn concurrent grroundwater rnonitoring fo{ all
wells at the 8th/gth Ave. site and to include sanpltnq of f,lW-Z
dur ing the first and third quarters. In ailclition, lt-is bqst to
naintain a rLEk based cleanup Etandard for the slte which jie
consistent with Water Board policles and not have a slte strJecific
standard unlesE a different exposure pathway exists for ond site

questions.

Diablo Blvd., Suite 2OO, Lafayette, CA 94549
Mr. J. Redding, Fitzgerald, Abbott & Beardsley LLp, 12211

Broadway, 21st Floor, P.O. Box L2867, Oakland 94504-12867
!Ir. Ricbard Padovanl, Keep on Truck1ng, 370 8th Ave., Oa]kland

cA.  94605
ur. l4icheal Delehunt. crogby, Heafy, Roach & Uay. 1999

Harrison St.,  Oakland CA 94512
!{r. s. Arigala, RWQCB KOT-U2 31



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES #AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Drrector

January L4, L997
s t rD #3335

Ms. It{ichele Hef f es
Port of Oakland Legal Departrnent
530 Water St.
P .O.  Box  2064
Oakland CA 94604-2064

Re: Evrlurtl.on of Data Oair Atudy [ork
ar€a, t{furth Av3. TemiDrl, Port of

ENVIRONMENTAL
ENVIRONMENTAL PFlO

Fotov

TH SEBVICES
(LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) s67-6700
FAX (s10) 337-9335

PIar for Eightb lve.
oaXIlDd -Dsceub€r 1996

Dear !1s.  Heffes:

Our office haE received and reviewed the above technical report
from Subsurface Consultants, Inc. which proposes additionaL site
investigation to fill data gaps which exlst at the referenced
property. The work plan and the January 8, L997 neeting with ltlr.
J. Redding and Ms. J. Alexander address those itens mentioned in
ny January 2, L997 letter In reqards to:

1. Anomalies encountered during the forner electromaginet
survey i

2. The inspection and renoval of
nanholes;

3. The determination of the eifictiveness the soil in liniting
petroleum hydrocarbon rnigration; and

4. The initiation of a monitoring schedule for the existingt
netlrork of nonitoring wells.

upon review of the rdork plan, our office. concurrs with the
proposed itemized tasks to clarify those areas of unknoltn or
uncertain subsurface conditions. In addition, we request that a
roonitoring schedule be proposed for the site which provideE for
Iong term nonitoringr consistent with your sitewide remedj:al
approach if you do not intend to nonitor all nells on . qpart€rly
fashion.

All underground tankE discovered during your investigation rnust
be properly permitted or cLosed pursuant to Title 23, California
Code of Regnrlations and Chapter 6.7 of the Health and Safety
code.

free product ln wells and within



Ms. l.{ichele Hef f es
st rD #3335
8th Ave., 9th Ave Terninal Area
January L4, 1997
Page 2.

Please initiate your work pJ_an ritbin 30 daya of thlg tett€r and
subnit a report of your tinaings wlthin fS -ays of compl€tior of
your fL€ld rort.

PLease consider this a request for technical reports, pursuant to
the water code section ]-3267 (b) and the Health and safety code
Sections 25299.37 and 25299.78. Tbe faLlure to subnit thl
reguested docunents rnay subject the port to civil, liability.
Also, the Health and Safety Code, section 2'2gg, states thit any
oltner or operator of an underground tank Is liable for civil
penalties of not leaa than $5OO and not nore than $5OOO per day,
per tank for failure to obtain a pernit, or failing to pioperly
close an underground tank.

You may contact ne at (510) 567-6765 if you have any guestions.

sincerely,

e^r. a,( AJ'-
Barney M. chan
Hazardous ltaterials Specialist

c: Ur. Jeff Rubin, Port of Oakland, Environnental Departnent
! !s.  J.  Alexander,  Subsurface Consultants,  Inc. ,  373G l . f t .

Diablo Blvd.,  Sui te 200, Lafayette,  CA
94549

Mr. J. Redding, Fitzgeral-d, Abbott & Beardsley LLP , LzzI
,  Broadnay, 21st Floor,  P.O. Box L2867, Oakland

94604-2A67
l,!r. Richard Padovani, Keep on Trucking, 37o 8th Ave., oakland

cA ,  94506
Mr. Micheal. Delehunt, Crosby, Heafy, Roach & May, 1999

Harr ison St. ,  Oakland CA 94612
Mr. S. Ar igala,  RWQCB
Bob Chambers, Alaneda county Distrlct Attorney Office
B . Chan, f iles ..1

6BaLKoT



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFIS, esency Dhector

January 2, L997
strD #3335

Ms. Mlchele Heffes
Port of Oakland Legal Departnent
530 Water st.
P .O.  Box  2064
Oatland CA 94604-20G4

Ao lo(.p
ENVIHONMENTAL TH SERVICES
ENVIRONI/IENTAL {LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 94502,6577
(510) s67-6700
FAx (510) 337-9335

250

Lzes

ner Evaluatl,on of hterin Report gite cb.raotert zatioaer6a, Nltrth irve. Terninai pori 
"i 

o"rf"ac iri;ai;;
Dear I{s. HeffeE:

our offfce is in receipt of the nunerous legal letterE ofto sr19 in regards to tiris sitJ. we-rr"p" ttit site inrresiiremediation and management can contLnuL in spiie-of;i;';
]J-l:_i1-9ir:cted^other;iE er our orii"e- wfrr continue to corr

indicate your intended noniioii"g--*"h"a"f" for the entireof wells.

Please elaborate on the evaluation of the bulkheads as toeffectiveness in liniting groundwatei niqratlon.

site
The

H*Ih-!l: ?::t {9I arr en;irone;;;i-i.;; ;6;;Ails ;tri;",The site inctudes the areas along 8th, gtir-"ia-ioli iT".tr'nbarcadero, Defremery. Ave. I tfre-cfinton Basin, the InnerBasin and Brooklyn Ba-sin aE'bo""aiii"r. 
--

In response to the Reaou€ndatLong within the referencedour office has the following 
""rnerr{= 

i--

Flo-ating- product within the nanhole located south of the fobulk fuel processing area should not only be periodic;iiy-;
to neaEure for free product, lut must be renovea as accurnul
We_ agreie that the extent of contamination shouLd beal]. areas of si

adhered to. pI

I t  is

t ion,

ecked
ted.

1n

e].r



o
Ms. Uichele lleffes
strD #3335
8th Ave., gth Ave Terrninal Area
,fanuary 2, L997
Page 2.

Our office weLcomes the opportunity to discuss the findlngs to
date and to agree upon the scope of future investigations.
Specific cleanup goals and rernedlal approaches Ehould also be
discusred. It may be necesgary to conEul_t wl_tb. representatlves
from the Water Board to verify the appropriateness of any
proposed Corrective Action Plan (CAP) and to agree upon cleanrrp
levels. Please provide a proposed date for a meeting agreeabLe
with our office and that of the RWQCB.

One remedial approach to consider is whether this area is
appropriate for containmsnt totr€ uesignatJ.on. To this end, you
are encouraged to exanine thls site relative to the requirements
of this designation.

The results of the el.ectromagnetic survey $ere not concluEive nor
conplete. PLease address the following:

1. The metallic anonaly detected near the south of BuiLding 229i

2. Clarify the existence and cLosure of underground tanks
beneath the KoT officeE and ttre metalLic anomaly north of the
off lce;

3. Clarify the existence of a potentiaL underqround tanl< near
Building H-204:

4. Verify the removal or closure of the underground tank €
Building E-230 in Area Oi and

5. Verify the existence of a lOK underground
northeast of Building 227.

A11 unpernitted undergiround fuel storage tanks
pernitted or properly closed.

You may contact ne at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

tank in Area K,

must be either

furrftl W-
Barney I,!. Chan
Hazardous MaterlalE speciallst



Iits. l,Ilchele Hef f es
strD *333s
8th Ave.. 9th Ave Terrninal Area
,fanuary 2. L997
Page 3.

c: Iitr.
l'[s.

,Jeff Rubin, Port of Oakland, Ervironmental Depar
J. Alexander, Subsurface ConsuLtants, Inc., 3136

Diablo Blvd., Sulte 200, Lafayette,
94549

I4r. J. Redding, Fitzgerald, Abbott & Beardsley T,Lp, Iz
Broadway, 21st Floor, p.O. Box LZg67,
9 4604-2A67

Mr. Richard Padovani, Keep on Trucking, 3?O gth Ave.,
cA, 94605

llr. llicheal Delehunt, Crosby, Ileafy, Roach & ay. 1999
Ilarrison St.. OakLand CA 94612

l{r. S. Arigala, RI{QCB
Bob Chanbera, Alaneda County District Attorney
B. Chan, f i les

5 ss ixoT

off lce



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

December 2, L996
stID #3335

Ma. lticheLe lteffes
Port of Oakland f,egal Departnent
530 WatEr St,
P .O.  Box  2064
oakland CA 94604-2064

Bo+ 106
ENVIRONMENTAL TH SERVICES
ENVIFON[/|ENTAL (LOP)
l13l Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 94502-0577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (s10) 337-9335

250

R€! Request f,or Iechul,cal Reports for 3?0 8th gt.,
91606, F€ep On lDrucking

Dear Ms. Heffes !

Please provide all technical reports including a tritten
of slte lnvestlgation to our offl.ce ritbin 30 dlays or by
g, t997. Tbis is a forna] request for technical reports

infornation was agreed to be necessary prior to developi4g and
funplementing a Correctlve Actlon Plan. (cAP) for the entLqe area.
To date, our office has not been inforrned lf all or part of the
approved work has been performed.

our office requestE an update on all additlonal subsurfade
investlgation whlch has occurred at and ardund the above
referenced ELte. At this tirne, our office ls referrinE qo the
entire 8th, gth and 10th Ave. areas as trKeep On Truckingrl . More
appropriately, this site should be separated into several+ sites
for the purposes of investigation or a no further action letter.
I understand that the Port is lnvestigating other potentiial
responslble partLes, however, until further lnformation ls
provided, the Port rernains .the sole responsible party.

Along with this report, the Port should be ready to provllde
specific recommendatlons for their cAP. such a cAP may ilnclude
lirnited removal of contarnination, the closure of any ide4tlfied
underground tanks. free product removal, basel.ine Tier X rlsk
assessrnent and/or other remedial actions

to the california Health and Safety Code and the Water

te



Ms. lrlichele
strD #3335
370 8th Ave.
December 2,
Page 2.

Heffes

, Ileep on frucking
1996

Vou may contact ne at (510) 567-6765 if you have any guestions.

sincerely,

e^l"" /oUU^*
Barney M. chan
Hazardous llaterials Specialist

c: Mr. Jeff Ru.bin, Port of Oakland, EnvironrnentaL Department
Ms. J. Alexander, Subsurface ConEultantE, Inc., 3736 !.{t.

Diablo Blvd., Suite 200, Lafayettef cA
94549

Mr. J. Redding, Fitzgerald. Abbott.& Beardsley LLP. L22L
Broadway. 21Et Floor, p.o. Box L2867, oakland
94604-2A67

Mr. Richard Padovani, Keep on Trucking, 370 8th Ave., oakland
cA,  94606

Mr. llicheal Delehunt, crosby, tleafy, Roach & uay. 1999
Harrison St.,  Oakland CA 94512

Mr. S. ArigaLa. RWQCB
Bob Clrambers. Alameda County District Attorney office
B. Chan, f i les

4 ss 1KOT



COUNTY

I l3l Harbor Bey pad(uray
Alameda, CA 94502€517
(5101587-6700 :

ith
r .
ve

the southdrn

HEALTH CARE SERUCES
AGENCY

I  O ( D

ENVIRONMENTAL TH SERVTGES
Augrust 30. 1995.
s t rD # 3335

ME.. llichele Heffes
Port of Oakland Legal. Departnent
53O Water St.
P .O .  Box  2064
Oakland CA 94504-2064

ENVIRONMENTAL

Rcs $ork Plan Adal€nalun for Furtber gite Charrcterlgatioa at
3?O 8th Ave., OaklaDd CA 9.1605, K6ep Or Eluctj.ng.

(SCI). This work plan follolrg the August 2, 1995 neeting
!.[s. ileriann Alexander of subsurface consultants, Inc. and
ilohnatlran Redding of Fitzgerald, Abbott & Beardgley. we
also received and eonpleted eursory review of the two vol
data Ln .SCIts Interin Site CfraracterLzation report.

Based on the review of the August 14, 1996 SCI work plan
addendum, review of the Interin site characterization readdendum, review of the Interin s
the contents of the August 2, L996 nreeting our office
the work plan addendum. The addendum incLudes:

1. edditional research i

2. Free product removal within the manhole near
bulkhead;

3. InstalLation of fourteen (14) monitoring wells in strateglc
Iocations; and

4. Advancement of additionaL borings in suspected areas of
concern. Plea6e keep in nind, additional requirements nalt result
after eloser scrutiny of the extenslve report.

In addition, durJ.ng tfre August 2nd neeting, due to the
identifj.cation of potential underground tanks, I have notilfied
our inspection staif regardlng this infornation. Future _ dontact
with an6ther HazardouE rtaterlils Specialist fron our offide will
oceur. Therefore, the verification of tanks and their pl
pernitting or closure should be pursued by the Port or thE tank

Dear ![s. Heffes:

our office has received and reviewed the August 14, 1996 lrjork
Plan Addendum for Further Site Characterization at the Nidth
Avenue Terminal as prepared by Subsurface consultants, Ind.,

owner/o1lerator.



,troxTsse

saTTJ ' urueToa 't
acTJJo freu.ro1lv lcTrlsTo r(4unoc rpgurcrv 'ueruec 'g

gC0}tu 'EfE6TrV'S '11'1
?I9?5 Va PtrET:t€o "ls uoETrrEII

666T 'r(E![ I qceog 'rlJeag 'rlqso,rc '1unqa1ag TEeqcTI{ '.r1il
909?6 'VJ

pur!1>pg ''e^v r{18 9L9 '6u;:1cn:& uo daay 'Tueloped p.rEqaTU . r!{
L9AZ-t09V6

pueT4eo 'LgBzI xog 'o'd ':oo1g lsf7 'rlBlrpeorg
TZZT 'dTI rtalsp.reag I lloqqv 'ptera6zlTt '6u1ppag 'f' 'rn

5?9?6
VC 'e11sieg€T '00e alTns '.p Tg oTqeTq
'1!{ geze "cul 

'sluexlnsuoa acEJrnsqns ':epurxalv 'I' 'sfl
lueurl.redag lE4ueuruorTlug 'puel:pq Jo lrod 'uTqng JJaf . .rt{ : c

lsTTeTcads sTrTJa4E ,I snoprEzrg
uertc 'W .rteu:Bg

-ryw@
'|IfaJacuTs

'suolqsanb ,{ue arreq no,{ grl gglg-Lgs (oTg) 1E €ttr lcpluoc r(eu no.I.

soTlon roTrd.Ernoq ftrT{roa ze qlTn
a?Ts sTr{1 4r saTxT^Txce ptaTJ TTe Jo acTJJo rno moJuT aseetd

. peluerren s1 uo1Xe61Xsaau1
srq4 'a11s sTrI? roJ uEId uoTlcg aATlcarroC
Euldolaaap o1 :o1:d 1eq1 saa.r6e acTJJo rno

'z a6ed
966T 'Oe 1sn6nv

6u1:1cn:,1, uo daay '.eav qA8 Ot€
sess # orls

saJJaII aTaqoT9[ . s]I

a4Ts TEuoTlTppe
e 6u11uaura1du1 pue



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J..

greatest extent possible.

I understand that the prevlously requested reports
completion and are expected to be submitted to our
shortly.

Eo/oc '

ENVIRONMENTAL rH SERVICES
ENVIRONMEI|ITAL
1131 Harbor Bay Parlflray
Alameda, CA 9'1502-6577
(510) 567€700

August 2, L996
stID # 3335

Ms. Michele Heffes
Port of Oakland lJegal Department
530 Water St.
P .O.  Box  2064
Oakland CA 946A4-2064

R€3 Requost for fork Plan for thlrth€r 8lt€ Cbaracteritat
3?O 8th Av€., OaklaDd CA 9t606, tre€p On Trucki.ng.

Dear IiIs . Hef f es:

Our office net with !ts. Jeriann Alexander of Subsurface
Consultants, Inc. and lrtr. Johnathan Redding of Fitzgeral
& Beardsley today at the County, s officgE.E Beardsley today at the County, s officgE. At our me
draft results from recent subsurface lnvestigations at
site vere Eholrn which provided infornation regarding the
potential sources and pathlrays of thie petroleum contanLna
being found at thLE site. Additional non-petrolbun
was also detected in these subsurface investigations.

on the informationBased on the information presented in this meeting, our
aE rees that prior to developing and inpJ.enentinq a coBraE rees that prior to developing and inpJ.enenting a coBre
Actlon PLan for this slte, additional site investigation
varranted. we agree that this investlgation should cont
prevLously proposed actlonE ie completing a detailed utl
survey, screening those areaE lshere additional underqrou
exist or may have existed, perform additional soil and
groundwater sanpling in potential source areas, install
additionaL rnonitoring weLls rrrhere appropriate and conti
quarterly grroundwater nonitoring. Our office also
the other itemE diecussed Ln the meetincr ie the inthe other iternE discussed in the rneeting ie the installa
perimeter rnonitoring lrellE and additional investigation o
property lust Eouth of this site. Additionatlv, the Counproperty Just Eouth of this site. Additionatly,
requests that all free D oduct at thls elte be rrequests free product at this site be removed to tlre

Abbott

above

on

flce
ive

the
ty
tanks

wlth
on of

the

are
off ice



I{s. }llch€le IIef fes
strD * 3335
370 8th Ave., Keep on Trucking
Augtust 2, L996
Page 2.

Please subnit the requested reports and a work ptan for aII
additional site investlgation ittlta 30 drys oi- bry septeuber s,
1995. You are reninded that this is a formal requegt for
technical reports pursuant to the Tlater code sec€ion 13262 (b)
and Ctrapter 6.7, section 2s299.37 of the flealth and Safety code.
The failure to subrnit the requested reports nay subject the port
to civi l  l iabi l l ty.

Please inforn our office of all field activities at this Eite
with 7? yorflng hours prLor notics.

You may contact me at (510) 567-6?65 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

fr,,*n^ Ql.*
Barney ti[. Chan
Hazardous llateriaLs speciallsi

c: !,1r. ileff Rubin, Port of Oakland, Environmental
Ms. J. Alexander, SubEurface Consultants, Inc.,

Suite 201. Oakland CA 94607
Mr. J. Redding. Fitzgerald, Abbott & Beardsley

Broadway, 21st Floor, P.O. Box

Department
171 12 th  St . ,

T T ' P  I  L 2 2 L
L2867 t Oakland

94604-2867
t!r. Richard Padovanl. Keep on Trucking. 370 8th Ave., Oahland

cA, 94506
Ur. Uicheal Delehunt, crosby, Heafy, Roach & Uay, 1999

Harrlson St., oakland CA 946X2
ur. s. Arigala, RWqCB
G. Jensen. Alameda County District Attorney Offlce
c. Col€man, files



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

May 23 ,  1996
s t rD #  3335

Ms. Michele Heffes
Port of Oakland Legal Departnent
530 water St.
P .O.  Box  2064
Oakland CA 94604-2064

n€! Request for fork Pl.D for Furtb€r aite
370 8tb eve., Oa*lard CA 9t606, Neep OD

Dear }ls . Hef fes :

s
exity
sof
s
1
e

been
poj.nted out which cannot be explained soLely by tlre above
sources.

I!Is. Alexander, s May 14, 1996 letter to Mr. Jonathan
well as conversation with Ms. Alexander poLnted out
these inconsistencies. sone of these are:

1. Where the aboveground and underground diesel tanks had
fornerly been, botb gasoline and diesel contanination has
detectgd.

3. The actual release point to the estuary during the 1994
diesel releaEe has been reported to be from txto areas not +olely
fron the storm drain parallel to Eight Ave. A storn drain with a
direct outlet to Clinton Basin reportedly was a discharge $oint
for diesel fuel.

4. A nunber of underground and aboveground tanks were ide/ltified
through historic maps of this site. The closure of the

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, egency oirector

tu4toe
ARNOLD PERKINS. DIREGToF

Alameda County CC458O
E[vironmental Eealfh ServiceE
1131 Harbor Bay pklsy., #2F0
Alameda CA 9d502-6b72
(510)567-6700  rAx t510)33?-9335

charaoteriu atio+ .t
|lructiDg. l

a

Our office has recentLy net with Ms. Jeriann Alexander of
Subsurface Consultants, Inc. on ltay 15, 1995. At our neet{n
additional infornation was shoun whiclr illustratEd the contril
of the above site in regards to deternining the exact sour{e
the petroleum conta{rinatlon being found at this slte. It *a
clear that the initial belief that onty two sources of die+e
contamination. the aboveground tank at Building H-213 and th
underground tank at Building H-Lo7, Ls not an aseurate
description of this site. lrlany inconsistencies can and haVe

2. Free product and dissolved product contaminant pLunes 4ave
been observed upEradient of the two identified source area$.
Either preferential pathways and/or otlrer sources exist.
Significant subsurface utilities have been identified at t$e site
vhich gives credence to the likelihood of preferentlal pat$waya.

undergrround tanks has not been documented.



IiIE. !{ichele Hef f es
strD # 3335
370 8th Ave., Keep on Erucking
May 23, 1996
Page 2.

5. Recently, free product of an oily nature lras found
manhole near the estuary. Considerable amounts of olLy

Fo*loG

a
ter was

lltre

ttris
onal

fice
ve

in
have

yet
I
include

ilay

that
the

9 .37  o f

le to
eostE

Baaed on the infornation preeented ln this neetLng, our o
agrees that prior to developing and inplenentinq a correcagrees that prior to developing and inplenenting a Corre
Action Plan for this site, addltlonat site investigation

removed without dlninishing the apparent volume of I
source of this Llqutd is currently unknown.

6. During our meeting. a large nap with overlays nas pr
which indicated that a nunber of busLnesses have occupie
slte. Potential additional contanLnants aE sell as addl

site investigatlon ylthltr 30 alrys or bE, aluDe 24, !995,
thiE is a formal reguest for technical reports pursuant

RPs were dLscussed based on past business usage.

Baaed on the infornation

warranted. We further agree that this investigation
include, at a minirnum, a detailed utility Eurvey I
thos€ areas where additlonaL undergEound tanks exist or

been subrnitted to our office. we are aware that additi
nonitoring wells have been installed at the site. PLease
a map containing sinilar information as was presented in
15th meeting.

PleaEe inform our offLce of all field activities at thiE
sitL ?3 vorllDg bours prLor aotioo.

PleaEe submit a work pLan for the above referenced additi

a
d '

existed, a soil and groundnater sanplLng plan, additional
nonitoring wells were appropriate and continued quarterly
groundwater nonitoring.

Additionallyr you are requested to submit aII previous
investigat5.ve reportE (Phase I or Phase II) lrhich has not

te

Water Code Section L3267 (b, and Ctrapter 6.7, SectLon 252
the Health and Safety Code. The failure to Eubmit the
reports may subject the Port to clvll ltabtltty.

You are al.so requested to Eubnit a check for 9180O.O0
Alameda County Environmental Health to cover the overE
related to thl.s SLIC (SpiIIs. LeaI(E, Investigation and
site. As it is not appropriate to attribute the entire
release at this site to the undergrround diesel tan*, it
longer possible to oversee this site totally under the
oversight Progran) . fherefore, the fee requested willoversight Progran) . fherefore, the fee requested will be
provide services reLatEd to non-USf related investigation
cl.eanup oversJ"ght.

Ieum
no
(Ipeaf

used tq
and



Ms. I{ichele Heffes
strD # 333s
370 8th Ave., Keep on Trucklngf
![ay 23, 1996
Page 3.

You may contact ne at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Slncerely.

e*ft4 e/s..*-
Barney ltt. Chan
Hazardous ltaterials Specialist

c: Itlr. Jeff Rubin. Port of Oakland, Environnental Departnent
Ms. ,t. Alexander. Subsurfac€ Consultants, Inc., 121 12th St.,

Suite 201, Oa*land CA 9460?
llr. iI. Redding, Fitzgerald, Abbott & Beardsley L!,p, LZZL

Broadway, 21st Floor, P.O. Box L2867, Oakland
94604-2a67

Iitr. Richard Padovani, Keep on Trucking, 3?O 8th Ave., Oahland

!4r. lticheat Deleh;li,e3l35o", Heafy, Roach & !ray, :.see
Harrison St.. Oakland CA 94612

l{r. S. Arlgala, RWQCB
c. Jenaen, Alarneda County District Attorney Office
G. Colenan, f i les

ssiKoT



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

l lotoG
FAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOF

March 13, 1995
SLIC #  333s

Ms. Susa Gates
Port of Oakland
530 Water St.
P .O.  Box  2064
Oakland CA 94604-2064

DEPARTIVENT OF ENTAL HEALTH
ALAI,IEDA COUNTY-EI{V. TH DEPT.
ENVIRONI.{ENTAL PROTECTION DIV.
1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY. , #250
ALAMEDA CA 94502-65?7
(  510  )  567-6700

Re: Co[ment otl Revis€al l0ork plan f,or Llnlted gubaurface
IDveatLgatlon aDd Fre6 prodluct Recov€ry at tre€p o!
t lrucking, 3?o-8th Ave., oat( latd cA 9t6o6

Dear Ms. Gates:

Our office has-conpleted our review of the above referenced $rorkpran wnl.ch nocl i f les. and, replaces the origlnal December 22, Igg4version. The rnodrficationl were di.scuss5d wlttr nyseri i"i ul.Dariush Dastmachi of Clayton EnvirorunentaL consullants. inessence, the locations of the two additionaL rnonitoring roEffsproposed were moved to better deterrnine the extent of ioil anclgroundwater contamination in the area of monitoring r"ii-lrw-a.
In addition, a free product skimrner is proposed to be instaLled
in monitoring welL l.{w-4.

This work plan is acceptable and thl-s field work should be
inplenented as soon as-possible with following aaaitions/-
modlf icat ions:

1. Please contact me at least 48 bours prior to the fLeld sork
so I rnay arrange to be present if possible.

?. Please survey the r,{el-Ls at this site relative to mean sea
leveL .

3. Based on the relative high levels of benzene beinq detected
in.Mw-4, please add the pararneter, Tpl lgr, to the analyl i"  ot t t"
soll and groundwater sarnples.

4. The installation of a free product skinmer should be
considered a temporary remedial- action. A corrective Action
Plan, cAP, per Tit le 23, Division 3, chapter 16, Section 2725
should. also be in your imrnediate plans. pLease update your
attempts to conplete a cAp in your future quarterly monitoring
reports. As mentloned in ny prior letter, perhaps- the
investigation on the undergioirnd diesel tani< can- be scheduled
along with this f ield work.



Ms. Susa Gates
sLrc # 3335
KOT,  370 -8 th  Ave .
March  13 ,  1995
Page  2 .

You may contact ne at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

,4 ll

Fn"lh otr (4,,*
Barney uI chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: R. Padovani, Terminal Mgr.,  Keep On Trucking, 37o-gth Ave.,
Oakland CA 94606

D. Dastnalchi, Clayton Environrnental Consultanls, !252 euarry
Lane,  P .O,  Box  go1g,  p leasanton ,  cA 94566

G. Coleman, f i les

wpsl- 3 7 0



ALAMEDACOUNTY 
O

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEAHS, Agency Director

l ' larch 9, 1995
s t rD #3335

IIs. Susa Gates
Port of Oakland
530 Water St.
P .O.  Box  2064
Oakland CA 94604-2064

Re: Conment on February 21,
hve8tigation at 370 atb

Dear Ms. Gates:

ATAMEDA COUNTY-ENV. HEALTH DEPT.

ENVIRONMBNTAL PROTECTION DIV.
1131 HARBOR BAY PKWY. ,  #250
ALAMEDA CA 94502-6577

Ro2ffi2

v B0loe
FAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST AGENCY DIRECTQR

DEPARTMENT OF AL HEALTH

Quarry Lane,

9 4606

(510 )  s67-6700

1995 Work Plar for Llnited Subsurfrae
gt. , oalcland CA 9{605

Our office has completed its revietr of the above referenced qrork
plan for linited subsurface investigation at the Keep On Trucking
site. This work plan was in response to the petroleum fuel
release detected upon the removal of the 1000 gallon fuel tank on
October !2, L994.

This work plan cal.J.s for the installation of two borings and one
rnonitoring weLl in the downgradient direction relative to the
former tank. In general, this approach is acceptable however our
office has the following additional requirements:

1. From the two proposed borings, our office requests that at
Least one soil sanple (fron the capillary fringe) and a
groundwater sanpl-e be taken for analysis. ChenicaL analysis
should be for the following analytes: TPHg, TPHd and BTEX.

2. This well- along with all- r'reLls onsite should be surveyed to
nean sea level , Please contact me rt lbast {8 rrorking hgurE
prior to f ield actLvLtLes.

It is hoped that the other field activities for the invest,igatlon
of the above ground diesel- fuel release may also be scheduled
concurrently with this field hrork. You rray contact ne at (510)
567-6765 if you have any questions.

S inqerely,
/ /  , .  nl

fu+rN^/ il,1 %/*
Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: i I .  Vargas, Clayton Env. Consultants, 1252
Pleasanton CA 94 566

Padovani,KoT , 37o 8th Ave., Oakland cAR,
Coleman, f i les 2wpapKOT



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agcncy Directo{

BapG
FIAFAT A. SHAHID. ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOF

December 30, 1994
s t ID #  3335

Mr. Neil Werner
Port of oakland
P.  O.  Box  2064
OakLand CA 94504-2 064

3. Please review the
appears to be errors
street designations.

DEPARTI\4ENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

ALAMEDA COUNTY
txvinoiiMsNtAl PRoTECTToN DrvrsroN
i i - : i  nnneon BAY PKwY.,  #250 - -
e ieuu;A Ce g+soz-o l r r  cc4s3o

R€: gubaurface lDvestLgation at 370 8tb Ave., Keep On Sruaking,
oakland ca 9{506

Dear Mr. Werner:

Our office has received and reviewed the Decenber 7, L994 report
by ERM-west Inc. I which detaiLs the removal of the 10oo gallon
underground diesel tank on october !2, !994. In regards to your
consultant's reconnendatlon and concluslons, our office has the
following comments/concerns :

1. we are aware that the solLs generated fron the excavtLon were
removed for disposal. Please provlde copies of the disposal
receipts for thie soi l .

2. Our off ice has no objection to includinq the area of this
tank removal along with the current investlgation of the above
ground tank fuel release. Please incfude a map of the entire
site in your future reports.

accuracy of Figure 1 in this report. Tbere
in either compass direction and/or the

4. The report requests that Levels of hydrocarbon in the north
and east sidevralls be allor,red to remain in place. rhis is
acceptabl-e based on some type of risk assessment assessing the
Ievels !'rhich are belng left in pLace.

5. Please provide a work plan for the delineation of the
and groundwater contamination at this Eite ritbin 15 daya
F€bruary 15, 1995. This work plan should include install
at least one pernanent monitoring we1l. You may contact
(510) 567-5765 i f  you have any questions.

Sincerely,
, 4  . , .  I

Wv,'AU LIAltJtt-
Barney Itr chan, Hazardous Materials Speclalist

cc: J.  Pral- l - ,  ERM West I rJ.c. ,  !777 Botelho Dr. ,  Sui te 260,
Creek, CA 94595

E. HohreLl. files lIvp-KOT

l_L

by
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so
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFS, Agency Director

Fo 14q2(3uc)

I  Rolo6 c.n?)
RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

September 6, L994
rD  #  3335

Ur. Jon Amdur
Port of oakland
530 Water Street
Oakland CA 94607

Re: Request for forf
f otSttg 8th Ave. ,

TO
Dear Mr. Andur:

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONI\iENTAL HEALTH

Alaneda County
Health Care Services Aigency
DepE. Of gnvlronmental l{ealth
113I Harbor Bay Pkraty 2nd I'tr.
Alameda Aa 94502-657 7

Plan for Further
Octl.trd c:A 9'1606,

gubaurface hveatLgation
Beep on lruchirg.

As you are arrare, I have recentLy talen over the overeight of
this site from IiIr. PauL Snith. Durinq our recent converEation,
there appeared to be some mix-up in the recent quarterLy
monitoring reports subnitted. Please be aware, our office has
received duplicate reports for the April 1994 rnonitoring event in
cover letters dated July 18, 1994 and Augnrst 29, L994. The only
difference being that Table 3 in ttre report dated JuIy 18, 1994
includes sarnpJ- ingr analytical data for t'h.e 612/94 nonitoring
event. Afl other items in the reports are identical. This event
indicates that nronitoring r^retl l{W-4 was not sampled for any
paraneters. I assume this is due to the preaence of free product
in  th is  we1 l ,

I spoke today with Mr, Douglas Sheets of uribe and Associates and
cornmented on our offices concern in regards to the free product
being found in Mw-4. It is appropriate at this tine to request a
suppl.emental work plan rdhich addresses this situation. PLease
subrnlt such a work plan slthln 15 days or by Ootober 21, t99{
which hril-l!

1. Deternine the lirnits of the higtrly dissofved and fLoating
petroleun hydrocarbon being found in lwl4.

2. Describe what actions wiLl be perforned to deternine the moEt
appropriate remedial approach. This nay include the performance
of a pump test, additionaL excavation etc.

You nay contact me at (510) 567-6765 lf you have any questions.

Sincerely, ^. r-\ n

fm,u,s [Qlv^a-
Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Special- ist

cc: Mr. D. sheets, Uribe & Associates, 2930
200 , 'Oak land  CA 94610 .

E.  Howe l l ,  f i l es q)ad375

Lakeshore Ave., suite



o:DA COUNTY O
rH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agoncy Director

ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE

Fo toe
FIAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF FNVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 20OFebruary 2, L993

Mr. NeiI Werner
Port Environmental Compl iance
Port of Oakland
530 Water Street
Oakland, CA 94607

Oakland, CA 94621
(510) 271-4320

Supervisor

Re: IrLes€l coatauinatLon es8ocLat€d tritb Kssp on
qo., IDs, 37O gth Av€tru€, OaIland, Cj[ 9a606

Dear Nei l :

I will keep you informed regarding this matter

sLncerely,
n l t
\'cr',t rn - 6,(i,t,rn-

PauI u. Snith
Senlor Hazardous l,laterials Specialist

l[ruaking

Attached, you wlII find a copy of the correspondence sent to Keep
on Trucklng co. r Ine. we will be pureuing the investigatlon and
remediation of the above incident with thern as the resfonsible
party. Hordever until the required documentatLon from Lhen is
received you will also continue to be listed as a responsible
party.



4 ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE

o
SERVICES

AGENCY Ro lo6
Agency DireclorDAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direclor RAFAT A. SHAHID,

DEPABTMENT OF E AL HEALI H

February 2, 1993

Nr. nishard Padovani.
Terminal Manager
Keep On Truckinq co. / Inc
37O eth Avenue
Oakland. CA 94606

Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 2@
Oakland, CA 94621
(6101271-4320

Re: coDtarinatl.on .ssociat€d ritl a larg€ yolun€ dL€ael
, releas€ vbicb entgreal r aton drein to Oaklard €stuary f,ron
.. a lsaki.lg above grouud etorrge diesc]' tanlr locat€a at R€€p

on Tructing, 3?O 8th Ave., Orkland, CA 9a606

Dear l4r. Padovani:

As you are ahrare, on or about October 1,2, Lggz U.S. Coast Guard,
Port of Oakland and Alameda County Hazardous l,laterl-als became
aware of a discharge of a significant anount of petroleunr
hydrocarbon into oakl-and estuary. The material was found to be
entering a storm drain flowing lnto the Finth Avenue Terninal
area. At that tine the source of the material was unkno$rn. An
investigation was undertaken to deterrnine its eource. It nas
estinated that throughout tha course of the following months
literalJ-y thousands of gallons of dlesel fuel. Lealced into the
storm drain which led to the bay. Hosrever contractors hlred by
the Port of Oakland renoved much of the diesel contaminated
stormwater fron the storm drain prior to rel-ease into the bay.

ResuLts of an investigation were presented in a repor! prepared
for the Fort of Oakland by Uribe and Associates, dated ;Ianuary
20, L993 r which indicates that an above ground diesel storaEe
tank l-ocated at Keep On Trucking Co., Inc at the above address is
the source of thls contamination. A boring performed to the
northwest of the tank at Keep On Trucking indicated the presence
of Total Recoverable Petroleun Hydrocarbons at 640 ppm at four
feet below ground surface.

Based upon the resul-ts of this report and aLso of conclusion
cited in a Notice of Derignation letter, dated January 8, 1993,
from the u.s. coast cuard you are required to investl-gate the
nature extent of the contanination associated with the dieEel
releas€ frorn the above g:round tank or piping. You are required
to Eubnl.t a workplat to this offiee sitbin ,tS days of tbe recel.pt
of, tlrl.s letter.

The investigative report prepared for the port of Oakland
outlines _ proposed meaaures for future investigative ryork at the
site. With the inclusion of a few nodificatlone thiS workolan
would be acceptable ae a second phase attempt at defining tfre



Ro r06

problens on and off-site. PLease specify your intentiorls with
regard to the implementation of the existlng t orkplan or provide
a new one to thlE Agency within the specified tine achedule.

Mr. Padovani
February 2. 1993
page 2 of 3

The rdorkplan nust address the fol.lowinq items:

1) Definition of the lateral" and vertical extent of
contamination.

2l A groundwater investigation to determine whether
groundwater have occurred and if so and to define the
extent of this contamination.

soil

inpacts to
lateral

3) DeLineation of contanination which may have occurred to the
storn drain area, up and do$n gradient of the aource, and to
investigate soj.l contamination in areas adj acent to the storn
drain.

4, oisposition of contaminated stockpiled soil and grdundlrater
associ.ated with previous and future investigative or remedial
measures at. the site.

5) Delineation of diesel contarnination conveyed by conduits
6uch as sewers, electrical conduit and previously abandoned
piping which nright have carried pollutant away from the site.

Finally, this project is not currently on our files regarding an
deposit/refund account. The deposit/refund mechanisrn is
authorized by Alaneda County Ordinance Code 3-i.4j..6 whiqh aLlows
fees to be levied for the regulatory oversight of site nitigation
projects. Your are requested to rernit  a check for 91.125.00 made
payable to the county of Alameda. This amount will be billed at
the a rate of $75.00 per hour. Any unused portion of these funds
will be refunded to you at the end of this project.

Should you have any
contact me at ( 510)

sincerely,

^ n-
fl67"1 rr'. Nrwvt-

Paul M. Snith
Senior Hazardous, Mater ials Special ist

questions regarding this letter please
27 L-4320 .



Fo toa

l{r. Padovani
Sebruary 2, 1,993
page 3 of 3

cc :
Ur.  Ray Balcon, SFRWQCB. 2101 Webster St. ,  5th Floor.

OakLand, CA 94612
Mr. Rich Hiett, SFRWQCB
llr. Dale Long, cA Dept. of Fish of Garne, Office of oil Spitl

Prevent ion and Response, P. O. Box 944209.
Sacramento, CA 94244

Ensign John Park, l4ER Division. Bullding L4, uarine safety
Office, San Francisco Bay. Coast Guard l61and,

Alameda, cA 94501
ItIr. cilbert A. Jensen. Alameda County District Attorneys

off ice



Ro toa

NeiI literner
page 2 of 2
January 21, L993

Should you have any questions regarding this J.etter
contact ne at (51-O) 27L-432O.

Sincerely,

?"*r"u. k*
PauI !!. Snith
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Richard Padovani, Terminal Manager, Keep On Trucking Co.,
Inc,  370 8th Ave.,  Oakland, CA 94606

Jon Amdur,  Port  of  Oakland, 530 Water St. ,  Oakland, CA 94602
Ray Balcom, SFRWeCB, 210!.  Webster St. ,  Sth Floor,

Oakland, CA 946L2
Rich Hiet t ,  SFRWQCB, 2Lol-  Webster St. .  sth Floor,

Oakland, CA 946L2
Dale Long. CA Dept. of Fish and Gane, office of OiL

Spl l l  Prevent ion and Response, p.O. Box g44ZOgt
Sacranento, CA 942e4

Ensign John park,  MER Div. .  Bui ld ing 14, Marine Safety
Office, San Franclsco Bay, Coast cuard Island, Alaneda,
cA 94 501-

cil Jensen, Alaneda county District Attorneys Offtce of
Consumer and Environnental protection DivisLoin, leZZ
Oakport  Dr. ,  Sui te 400, Oakland, CA 9462L

please



duuepn couNw
HEALTFI CARE SERV|CES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Ag€ncy Director

support doeumentation.

RAFAT A. SHAHID,

DEPABTMENT OF

FO 106
Agency Director

AL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials
80 Swan Way, Rm. 20O
Oakland, CA 94621

;Ianuary 2L, !992

Iilr. Neil werner
Port Environmental Conpliance Supervisor
Port of oakland
530 Water Street
Oakland, CA 94607

(51O) 271-4320

Re3 Disael epill into storm drain at 9tb Avenue
Telninal fr Enbarcadero 8t., Oaklandr CjA 9,1606

Dear Nei l :

This is a foLl-ow up letter to our telephone conversatl-on this
afternoon in which you infonned me that the above noted
contanination is definitively llnked to Keep on Trucking Co.,
Inc. located at 370 8th Ave, Oakland, CA 94606. A160 discuEEed
I as your request fron ny Department that required technical
reports, unauthorized leak reports and deposit/refund nonies to
be provided by Keep On trucking rather than the Port of Oakland.

In the absence of written docunentation from you
above concerns outlined in Novenber 23, L99Z and
Ietters frorn this office, at this time, we have
continue to nane you as the responsible party.

confirmlng the
January 4. 1993

no choice but to

Please provide the documentation discussed above to this office
as E oon as possible including the technical report by your
consultant pertaining to the subsurface contanination, the dye
test uhich was performed, the Coast cuard notification of
responsibillty to Keep on Trucking and any other pertinent

Please be aware that Section 2gso7, Chapter G.gS of the cA Health
and Safety Code states that the handler or any employee;
author zed representative, agent, or designee of a handler sha}I,
upon discovery, inmediately report any release or threatened
release of a hazardous naterial to the ad{rinistering agency and
to the State Office of Emergency Services,



AI.AMEDA COUNTY
HEAUIII'CARE SERVICES

o

On tr€bruary 22, t99I Barney Chan, Hazardous l{aterlald
fron thls offlce perform€d an Lnepeetion at the above
During the inspectlon, a number of violations were not6d
caLlfoinia code of Regulations, TltLe Z?, DLvisLon 4 (AEEi
the Californla HeaLth and Safety Code, DivLsion 20 {Cilegc}

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARQ Agsncy Dimctor

&prl l  LO, 1991

$r. Richard Fadovani
TermlnaManagsr
Keep on Trucklng
3?O 8th Ave.,
Oakland CA 94606

Re: Keep On Trucking,

Dear lilr. Padovani:

violatLone of 22CCR are:

a Etart acsunulatlon date.

above nentioned serrrlce area.

370 8th Ave., Oaklan(l  CA 94606

HOrICE OF Vror|etlrox
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l. sectLon 66509- uany containers at the feclllty lrere
labeled. There sere approxi:natety ?- 55 galJ.on drune of
10- 5 gallon buckets of apparent wagte oil and 8- Es
lubricants, poesibly antlfreeze and wagte antlfree8€
sehrice area on thE sgst eide of the property. Contal"nars
Lab€Ied for contents, hazard clasE, name ard addreg€ of ge

2. - section 66/t9?- A g€ngrator shall keep a coFy of, aach
manLfEst or receJ.pt for tlrree yearE or unttl hJ receivee a
eopy fron the desiEnated facill.ty whtctr racel.ved the waete
copies of waste diEposal receipte were aval.Lable f,or waste
because of this. waste Etorage tine linits loay have been e

3. Sectlon 6'1245- secondary containnent should b€ provi
containers containing tree llquids. As recom€nded, 

- 
durL

inspectLon, 6one type of secondary contalnment shouid be
the vaste and fre6h oil and other chemical flu{ds located

4. Section 67243- A contaLnGr holdling hauardouE waEtB
be cloged except r,hen adding to or dispensing from. It
that several of the rraate fluld containers dld not have
gesured and that there s€r€ uncovered buckets of rla€te oiL
preuenti oned storage area.
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l,tr. Richard Padovani
Reep On Truclcing
Apri l  9, 1991
Fag€ 2.

Viol.ations of the Californla llealth and SafetJ code !

1. sagFio4 ?51q9r5- .The dlsposal of fliy hagardous waete {t an

hazardoua waEte.

2. sectl-on 25514- Any busLnega that vl"olate8 Sectlons AS
25505 ls l lable for clviL f inEs. Section zsso3.S(a) 6tat

Iqol06

unpernitted facll,lty is subJ ect to civll flnee. fhe waEte f,lulds
vhich were spilled around tbe $aste oiJ. druns, although cl{arly
unl.ntentl.onal, ar€ conEl.dered dleposal to an unauthorjlzed loeslion.
Spille of lrast€ flulds nust bE hd;dled properly and if any oil soaked
naterial ls generated, it aust be handli alprolriately aE-$otentLal

3 .5  to
the

requlrernent for busLnesses which handLe a hazardouE mater
time durJ.ng the year in quantltles greater than or equal
Eallone, 5O0 FoundE or ZOO cubic feet at standard tcnoer

at one
55

andt
fars

of this

above

Ea1lons, 5O0 poundE or ZOO cubic feet at standard tcnperat
pregsure to file a Hazardous llaterial l,tanagenent plan.' A
was given to you f,or your subnission withtn 30 day8 and aa
current date, lre have not receLved the conpLeted forrs.

In accordanc€ $ith Section 66329 of CgR. TAZ a plan of, co
nugt be subnittedl to our office wltbln 30 dayE.- The plan
apecify the astLons Keep On Trucklng will take to addreEs
vLolat lons.

If _you.have any questionE concerning thie letter, pteaE€
under6lgmEcl, at 271-4320.

tu (,fu"*
Barney ll. Chan
HaEardouF llaterLats Speciallet

"w&
cc : Gil ilensen. Alaneda County DiEtrl.ct Attorney, Co

EnvironDental proteetLon DLvision
Edgar AowEIl. Chlef garardouE uaterlals Dlvlsion
Horgard Hatayama, DOHS
Dan Schoenholtz, Michele Heffes, port of OBkland
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